
           

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
 

BOARD AGENDA
 

Special Magistrate Hearing - Tuesday, March 19, 2019 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

 
           

1. CALL TO ORDER   

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   

 

3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS   

 

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 

B. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES   

 

C. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED   

 

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS
 

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES   

 

A. 18-2335 914 S 15th Street Gonzalez, Efrain S. Will Carbonell
 

B.  18-2405  508 Palm Avenue  Martin County Properties LLC Will Carbonell
 

C. 18-2622  602 N 22nd Street CJBR N 22ND ST LLC Will Carbonell
 

D. 18-2655 2504 Avenue P  Luxama, Odette  Will Carbonell
 

E. 17-2777  2210 N 17th Street Sands, Desean D. Shaun Coss
 

F. 17-2318 6780 Samba Street Kontrath, Ty Shaun Coss
 

G. 18-1273 705 Cedar Pl (503 N 7th St) Longshoremen of SLC Inc. Shaun Coss
 

H. 18-1274 710 Avenue D Longshoremen of SLC Inc. Shaun Coss
 

I. 18-1933  2311 Delaware Avenue  Campos, Samuel C.  Paul Julin
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6. PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)   

 

A. 16-1217 2512 Avenue E Tremayne, Martin Shaun Coss
 
 

 

B. 17-896  1904 S 30th Street Viramontes, Luis S. M. Shaun Coss
 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS   

 

A. 15-1088 2801 Oleander Avenue Charlestin, LeMaire Shaun Coss
 
 

 

8. OTHER CASES   

 

A. 17-2272 4935 Oleander Ave Midway Road Plaza LLC Shaun Coss
 

9. NEW BUSINESS   

 

10. OLD BUSINESS   

 

Any person seeking to appeal any decision by the Special Magistrate with respect to any matter
considered at this meeting is advised that a record of proceedings is required in any such appeal and that
such person may need to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made including the testimony
and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should
contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 3.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re:

Information
SUBJECT:
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

CASE INFORMATION:
OWNER:
VIOLATIONS:
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
RECOMMENDATION:

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 03/11/2019 03:49 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/11/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 4.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re:

Information
SUBJECT:
PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS

CASE INFORMATION:
OWNER:
VIOLATIONS:
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
RECOMMENDATION:

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 03/11/2019 03:57 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/11/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-2335 - 914 S 15th Street
Submitted For: Will Carbonell, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2335 914 S 15th Street Gonzalez, Efrain S. Will Carbonell

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  September 14, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 EFRAIN  S GONZALEZ
 LETICIA NOYOLA
 914 S 15TH STREET
 FT PIERCE FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Obtain a permit for the installation of the sliding glass door and the porch.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
 60  days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 02/28/2019 12:14 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/04/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.B.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-2405 - 508 Palm Avenue
Submitted For: Will Carbonell, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
 18-2405  508 Palm Avenue  Martin County Properties LLC Will Carbonell

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  September 25, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 MARTIN COUNTY PROPERTIES LLC
 265 BERMUDA BEACH DR
 FT PIERCE, FL 34949

OTHER:
 CARIANN D MARTIN, REG. AGENT
 515 E PARK AVENUE
 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames, IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures, IPMC 506.2
Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance, IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Repair/replace windows so that they are weathertight.
2. Repair/replace non-working plumbing fixtures. Repair sewer line so that it functions properly.
3. Repair/replace drywall that is missing behind the stove in the kitchen, and the molded drywall
in the bathroom.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
 60  days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 02/28/2019 12:27 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/04/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.C.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-2622 - 602 N 22nd Street
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2622  602 N 22nd Street CJBR N 22ND ST LLC Will Carbonell

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  October 19, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 CJBR N 22ND ST LLC
 4977 N STATE ROAD 7
 LAUDERHILL FL 33319

OTHER:
 ANDRE BARRETT, REG. AGENT
 4977 N STATE ROAD 7
 LAUDERHILL FL 33319

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Obtain a permit for  building, electric, plumbing, and other work being done without a permit.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 
60  days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 03/05/2019 10:39 AM
Final Approval Date: 03/08/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.D.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-2655 - 2504 Avenue P
Submitted For: Will Carbonell, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-2655 2504 Avenue P  Luxama, Odette  Will Carbonell

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  October 22, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 ODETTE LUXAMA
 5136 NW NEWARK LN
 PORT ST LUCIE FL 34983

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Obtain a permit for the installation of electric meter and AC unit.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
 60  days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 02/28/2019 02:54 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/04/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.E.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #17-2777 - 2210 N 17th Street
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2777  2210 N 17th Street Sands, Desean D. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 18, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Desean D. Denaro Sands
 2210 N 17th Street
 Ft Pierce, FL 34946

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1.  Obtain a permit for the residential repairs including but not limited to the new electrical
service panel and riser, electrical alterations, window, entry door, stucco repairs, drywall,
durock, bathtub enclosure, and plumbing alterations.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  60 days
to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the permit
has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described in the
Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 04:23 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.F.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #17-2318 - 6780 Samba Street

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2318 6780 Samba Street Kontrath, Ty Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  November 29,2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Ty & Shari Kontrath
6780 Samba Street
Fort Pierce, FL 34945

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. It has come to our attention that during Hurricane Irma the house was flooded.  Obtain
permits for replacement of the drywall and any other damage. If repairs have already been
made, a permit must still be obtained for these repairs.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
_60_ days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of _$100_ per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 02/05/2019 02:53 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.G.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-1273 - 705 Cedar Place (503 N 7th Street)

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1273 705 Cedar Pl (503 N 7th St) Longshoremen of SLC Inc. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 19, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Longshoremen's St Lucie Co Inc.
503 N 7th Street
Fort Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for resealing and striping the parking lot to the north of the building.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given   60  days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180
days until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all
other violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of   $100 per day be
assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 02/05/2019 02:53 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.H.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-1274 - 710 Avenue D

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1274 710 Avenue D Longshoremen of SLC Inc. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 19, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Longshoremen of SLC Inc.
503 N 7th Street
Fort Pierce, FL  34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 - Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for paving a new parking lot to the south of the building.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
_60_ days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days
until the permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other
violations described in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of _$100_ per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 02/05/2019 02:53 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 5.I.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #18-1933 - 2311 Delaware Avenue
Submitted For: Paul Julin, Building Inspector/Investigator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-1933  2311 Delaware Avenue  Campos, Samuel C.  Paul Julin

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 17, 2018 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Samuel C. & Maria G Campos
 15840 W Telegraph Rd
 Santa Paula, CA 93060

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the framing and drywall work that is being done and for any other
residential renovations that are taking place that require a permit.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given  
60 days to obtain a permit; obtain approval for all required inspections at least every 180 days until the
permit has been closed; comply with all other permit conditions; and, cure all other violations described
in the Order not requiring a permit or a fine of  $100 per day be assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 01/08/2019 10:06 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2019 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 6.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  

Information
SUBJECT:
16-1217 2512 Avenue E Tremayne, Martin Shaun Coss
 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 10, 2016 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
  Tremayne Martin
  2512 Avenue E
  Fort Pierce, FL 34947

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building, IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure, IPMC 108.1.2 Unsafe
Equipment, IPMC 108.1.3 Structure unfit for Human Occupancy, IPMC 304.7 Roofs &
Drainage, IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames, IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC
305.4 Walking Surfaces, IPMC 309.1 Infestation, IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures, IPMC
506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance, IPMC 602.2 Residential Heat Supply, IPMC
603.1 Mechanical Equipment, IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment, IPMC 605.4 Wiring, IPMC
704.1 Fire Protection Systems

FINDINGS/ORDER:
Order Determining Violation - November 4, 2016
Order Determining Violation - July 20, 2018
Extension of Time (90 days) - October 23, 2018
Affidavit of Non-Compliance - January 28, 2019

ACTION DATES:
1. Special Magistrate Hearing - November 2, 2016, owner, Kristy Hardick was given 90 days to
obtain a permit, or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed. Order Determining Violation
was issued and sent November 4, 2016.
2. The property was sold, and a violation letter was sent to the new owner (Smith) on May 11,
2017.
3. The property was sold, and a violation letter was sent to the new owner (Martin) on
November 27, 2017.
4. An Order Determining Violation was issued and sent July 20, 2018.
5. An Extension of Time - 90 days, was granted - October 23, 2018.
6. Affidavit of Non-Compliance was issued January 28, 2019.



7. As of this date, March 4, 2019, permits have been obtained for a roof (no final inspection), a
fence (no inspections).  A permit for general residential repairs was also applied for.on this
date.  Fines began on January 28, 2019. Fines as of this date, March 4, 2019,  total $3,540.00
(including $40.00 in recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To Be Determined.

Attachments
Orders, Affidavits & Extensions 
Contesting Fine/Non-Compliance 

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 03/04/2019 02:40 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/05/2019 













   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 6.B.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  

Information
SUBJECT:
17-896  1904 S 30th Street Viramontes, Luis S. M. Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 28, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 LUIS S M VIRAMONTES
 NANCY MEDINA
 1904 S 30TH STREET
  FT  PIERCE FL 34947

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

FINDINGS/ORDER:
Order Determining Violation - September 21, 2017
Extension of Time (90 days) granted - November 27, 2017
Affidavit of Non-compliance, Massey Letter sent and Fines begin - August 2, 2018 
Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien - February 20, 2019

ACTION DATES:
1. Special Magistrate Hearing  - September 20, 2017, owners Luis Viramontes, and Nancy
Medina were given 60 days to obtain a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.
2. November 27, 2017, the Building Department granted a 90 day extension.
3. On January 26, 2018 a permit was issued for the cited violation.
4. On July 25, 2018 the permit expired with no inspections performed.
5. August 2, 2018 Massey notice sent to owner, and fines begin.
6. February 26, 2019 the permit was renewed and a letter received from the owner requesting a
Massey Hearing.
7. As of this date, March 1, 2019, no inspections have been performed at this property for the
cited work.
8. Fines began on August 2, 2018.  The fines as of this date, March 1, 2019, are $21,130.00
(including $30.00 in recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To Be Determined



Attachments
Orders & Extension 
Contesting Fine/Non-Compliance 

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 03/01/2019 08:58 AM
Final Approval Date: 03/04/2019 











   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 7.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  

Information
SUBJECT:
15-1088 2801 Oleander Avenue Charlestin, LeMaire Shaun Coss
 
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 10, 2015 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Lemaire & Rosemarie Charlestin
 2801 Oleander Avenue
 Ft. Pierce, FL 34982

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

FINDINGS/ORDER:
Order Determining Violation - February 19, 2016
Affidavit of Non-compliance, Massey Letter sent - November 22, 2016
2nd Notice Massey Letter sent - August 18, 2017
Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien - June 6, 2018
Affidavit of Compliance - January 9, 2019

ACTION DATES:
1. Special Magistrate Hearing - February 17, 2016 , owners Lemaire, and Rosemarie Charlestin
were given 60 days to obtain a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.
2. A permit was issued on May 16, 2016. It expired in November, 2016 with no approved
inspections.
3. Fines began on November 22, 2016.
4. The permit was renewed on July 5, 2018.  It received a final approved inspection on July 11,
2018.  Fine accrual stopped on July 11, 2018. 
5. Fines accrued from November 22, 2016 until July 11, 2018, total $59,620.00

RECOMMENDATION:
To Be Determined.



To Be Determined.

Attachments
Orders 
Lien Reduction (7) 
Administrative Costs 

Form Review
Form Started By: Elizabeth Beck Started On: 03/04/2019 04:21 PM
Final Approval Date: 03/05/2019 























   
Special Magistrate Hearing - Building 8.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/19/2019  
Re: Case #17-2272 - 4935 Oleander Avenue
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2272 4935 Oleander Ave Midway Road Plaza LLC Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  November 29, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular
 
 

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Midway Road Plaza LLC
630 SW Palmetto Cove
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 
 
 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces, IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage, IPMC 304.6 Exterior Walls,
IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure,
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain permits to make all necessary corrections to the roof, ceiling and any other damage.  
2. Obtain a permit to repair all structural cracks on the exterior walls.  Seal all non-structural
cracks to prevent water intrusion.
3. Hire a properly licensed electrician to obtain a permit and repair or replace the lighting in unit
4929.

RECOMMENDATION:
1. Special Magistrate Hearing - August 1, 2018, owner, Midway Road Plaza LLC, was given 120
days to obtain a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.
2. On December 3, 2018, a 90 day administrative extension of time was granted in order for
permitting to be obtained.
3. On February 26, 2019, a letter from a contractor was received requesting an extension of
time to bring the property up to code.
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